

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE MARK A. BARNETT, CHIEF JUDGE

_____)	
TITAN TIRE CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Court No. 23-00233
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
BALKRISHNA INDUSTRIES LIMITED)	
AND GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
_____)	

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 56.2 1

 I. Administrative Decision Under Review 1

 II. Issues Presented For Review 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Legal Framework For Exemption of Import Charges 2

 II. Administrative Proceedings 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Standard of Review 9

 II. Titan Tire Failed To Exhaust Its Remedies In Relation To Its Argument That
Commerce May Not Consider Documentation From Entities Other Than The GOI
During Its Review 10

 III. Commerce’s Determination That The AAS Does Not Confer A Benefit To BKT Is
Supported By Substantial Evidence And In Accordance With Law 12

 IV. Commerce Properly Excluded The AAS *Ad Valorem* Rate From BKT’s Rate And
Properly Calculated The Non-Selected Rate 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Tech Specialty Steel Corp. v. United States,
 No. 4-114, 2004 WL 2011471, at *1504 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2004) 19

Boomerang Tube LLC v. United States,
 856 F.3d 908, 912 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 11

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB.,
 305 U.S. 197, 229 (1938) 10

Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm’n,
 383 U.S. 607, 620 (1966) 10

Corus Staal BV v. U.S.,
 502 F.3d 1370, 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 11

Fujian Lianfu Forestry Co., v. United States,
 638 F. Supp. 2d 1325, 1349 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009) 18

Fujitsu Gen. Ltd. v. United States,
 88 F.3d 1034, 1038 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 9

Gerber Food (Yunnan) Co. v. United States,
 601 F. Supp. 2d 1370, 1380 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009) 11

GGB Bearing Tech. (Suzhou) Co. v. United States,
 279 F. Supp. 3d 1233, 1241–42 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017)..... 13

Guizhou Tyre Co., Ltd. v. United States,
 348 F. Supp. 3d 1261, 1278 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018) 14

Guizhou Tyre Co., Ltd. v. United States,
 389 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (Ct. Int’l Trade, 2019) 13

Helmerich & Payne, Inc. v. United States,
 24 F. Supp. 2d 304 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1998) 13

Mannesmannrohren-Weke AG v. United States,
 77 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1999) 13

Micron Tech., Inc. v. United States,
 117 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 10

MTZ Polyfilms, Ltd. v. United States,
659 F.Supp.2d 1303, 1588 (Ct. Int’l Trade, 2009)..... 18, 19

Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States,
458 F.3d 1345, 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 10

PAM, S.p.A. v. United States,
582 F.3d 1336, 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 10

Sandvik Steel Co. v. United States,
164 F.3d 596 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 11

Stanley Works (Langfang) Fastening Sys. Co. Ltd. v. United States,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017) 11

United States v. Eurodif S.A.,
555 U.S. 305, 316 n.6 (2009)..... 9

Statutes and Regulations

19 U.S.C. § 1671(a) 19

19 U.S.C. § 1671d(c)(5) 9, 20

19 U.S.C. § 1673d..... 8

19 U.S.C. § 1677..... 2

19 U.S.C. § 1677m(i)(3)..... 8, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2637(d) 11

19 C.F.R. § 351.106(c)(1) 20

19 C.F.R. § 351.307 17

19 C.F.R. § 351.519 *passim*

Administrative Authorities

Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road Tires From India: Final Results of Countervailing Duty Administrative Review; 2021,
88 Fed. Reg. 68,101 (Dep’t of Commerce Oct. 3, 2023) 1

Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road Tires from India: Preliminary Results of Countervailing Duty Administrative Review,
88 Fed. Reg. 20,125 (Dep’t. of Commerce Apr. 5, 2023) 6

Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road Tires From India: Notice of Correction to the Final Results, and Amended Final Results of Countervailing Duty Administrative Review; 2021,
 88 Fed. Reg. 82,828 (Dep’t of Commerce, Nov. 27, 2023) 1, 7, 8, 20

Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road Tires From India: Preliminary Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination, Preliminary Affirmative Critical Circumstances Determination, in Part, and Alignment of Final Determination with Final Antidumping Determination ,
 81 Fed. Reg. 39,903 (Dep’t of Commerce June 20, 2016).....3

Countervailing Duty Investigation of Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road Tires From India: Final Affirmative Determination, and Final Affirmative Critical Circumstances Determination, in Part
 82 Fed. Reg. 2,946 (Dep’t of Commerce, Jan. 10, 2017)3

Countervailing Duties,
 63 Fed. Reg. 65348 (Dep’t of Commerce, Nov. 25, 1998) 19

Utility Scale Wind Towers From Malaysia: Preliminary Results and Partial Rescission of Countervailing Duty Administrative Review, 2021
 88 Fed. Reg. 61,516 (Dep’t of Commerce, Sept. 7, 2023) 14

Utility Scale Wind Towers From Malaysia: Preliminary Results and Partial Rescission of Countervailing Duty Administrative Review, 2022,
 89 Fed. Reg. 74,867 (Dep’t of Commerce, Sept. 13, 2024)..... 14

Frozen Warmwater Shrimp From the Socialist Republic of Vietnam: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination,
 89 Fed. Reg. 85,500 (Dep’t of Commerce, Oct. 28, 2024) 14
